

Special Case No-342/23
CNR – WBSP01-016063-2023

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.05

Dt.12.12.2023

Record is put up on prayer of learned advocate for accused Debjit Pal @ Devjit Pal.

Accused **Debjit Pal @ Devjit Pal** surrendered before the Court and filed a petition alongwith vokalatnama praying for bail. He is taken into custody till 02.01.2024 as Winter Vacation ensues in the meantime.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused person submitted that this accused is innocent and has been implicated in this case falsely. He has complied the notice served by police u/s 41A Cr.P.C. Today he voluntarily surrendered before the Court. Thus, he prayed for bail of this accused person imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused the materials on record and CD including statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

It appears that this accused has complied the notice served by police u/s 41A Cr.P.C as it reveals from the notice which has been placed before this Court and in compliance with the notice he appeared before the police station. This accused person surrendered before this Court voluntarily. Considering the above facts and circumstances I am inclined to release this accused on bail.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Debjit Pal @ Devjit Pal** may find bail of Rs. 2,000/-(rupees two thousand only) with two surety of Rs.1000/- (rupees one thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall meet the I.O once in a fortnight until further order, i.d to J.C till 02.01.2024 as Witness Vacation ensues in the meantime.

If on bail to date i.e. 10.04.2024 for appearance of accused person and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.